
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

CS/NG

7 March 2024

Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham, 
Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, 
Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Peers and Dan Rose

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2024 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

Public speakers have been asked if they would like to address the Committee in 
English or Welsh.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming 
will stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting 
will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 
2024.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 13 MARCH 2024

Item No File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)

6.1  061994 - A Full application - Erection of residential development of 235 no. units  
together with associated public open space and infrastructure at 
Land to the north of Gwernaffield Road, Mold (Pages 9 - 36)

6.2  062458 - A Outline application - Residential development of up to 140 dwellings, 
means of access, open space, sustainable drainage infrastructure 
and all other associated works (Outline application including access, 
with all other matters reserved) at Well Street, Buckley (Pages 37 - 
56)

6.3  FUL/000769/22 - A - Full application Erection of 70 dwellings, construction of a new 
vehicular access, landscaping and associated works at Land at 
Wrexham Road, Abermorddu (Pages 57 - 78)

6.4  COU/000751/23 - A Change of Use - Change of use from vacant retail and offices, to a 
ground floor bar with new shop front and flats on first and second 
floors at former Barclays, 19-21 Church Street, Flint (Pages 79 - 90)

6.5  FUL/000621/23 - A Full application - Conversion and extension of outbuilding to form a 
home office and gym, demolition of part of a boundary wall to create 
off-street parking space with an electric vehicle charge point at 
Arweinfa, Gwaenysgor (Pages 91 - 104)

6.6  CONS/000790/22 - A Conservation area application - Conversion and extension of an 
outbuilding to form a home office and gym; and the demolition of 
part of a boundary wall in order to create an off-street parking space 
with an electric vehicle charge point at Arweinfa, Gwaenysgor 
(Pages 105 - 114)

6.7  FUL/001017/23 - A Full application - Erection of a 66 bedroom care home (Use Class 
C2) for the elderly with associated access, parking and landscaping 
at Plot 2, The Airfields, Northern Gateway, Sealand (Pages 115 - 
134)

6.8  FUL/000419/23 - A - Full application - Replacement dwelling at St Kilda, Fagl Lane, Hope 
(Pages 135 - 146)

6.9  059489 - A - Full application - Formation of a two way vehicular access and road 
at Mold Road, Ewloe Green, Deeside (Pages 147 - 160)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
7 FEBRUARY 2024

Minutes of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid 
meeting on Wednesday, 7 February 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Rob Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, 
Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers and Dan Rose

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Paul Cunningham

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as Local Members:
Councillors Glyn Banks and Gina Maddison for agenda item 6.2 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), 
Service Manager - Strategy, 
Service Manager - Development, 
Senior Engineer - Highways Development Control, 
Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and Democratic Services Officers

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

 Councillor Mike Peers declared a personal interest with regard to agenda item 
6.1 as he had a family member who worked for Clwyd Alyn Housing Association.

Councillor Bernie Attridge declared a personal interest with regard to agenda 
item 6.2 as he was copied into several emails from the agent to planning officers.  
Following a response asking that they did not copy him in, the emails stopped.

51. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The late observations would be presented prior to each item being discussed.

http://modgov:9070/documents/s80002/7%20February%20Late%20Observations.pdf

52. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie Attridge and 
Ted Palmer.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://modgov:9070/documents/s80002/7%20February%20Late%20Observations.pdf


53. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

There were no items recommended for deferral.

54. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

55. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was 1 member of the press and 3 members of the public present at the 
start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 4.01 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 7 FEBRUARY 2024

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

059739 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline application - Erection of a 
75 to 90 bed extra care facility to 
include supporting communal 
facilities and 12 bungalows and 
all ancillary works at Precinct 
Way, Buckley

Ryan Hopwood  (Resident) 
spoke against the 
application.

That in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, planning 
permission be granted subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and 
an amendment to CONDITION 4 to 
include submission of sectional drawings 
through the site including adjacent/ 
neighbouring properties.

FUL/000004/23 Llanasa 
Community 
Council

Full application - Conversion of 
existing building to form 7 
apartments / town houses, 4 new 
build apartments and 2 No 
detached dwellings and adapted 
bungalow, with ancillary roads 
and drainage works at Gronant 
Institute, Llanasa Road, Gronant.

Councillors Glyn Banks and 
Gina Maddison (Local 
Member) spoke against the 
application.

Sian Braun (Llanasa 
Community Council) spoke 
against the application.

Sian Humphreys (Resident) 
spoke against the 
application.

That in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, planning 
permission be granted subject to the
conditions set out in the report and the 
additional recalculated monies identified 
in the late observations for the Section 
106 Agreement.
 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 13th MARCH 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- ERECTION OF 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 235 NO. 
UNITS  TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE AND INFRASTRUCTURE AT LAND 
TO THE NORTH OF  GWERNAFFIELD ROAD, 
MOLD 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

061994

APPLICANT: ANWYL CONSTRUCTION

SITE: LAND TO THE NORTH OF  GWERNAFFIELD 
ROAD, MOLD 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

22ND OCTOBER 2020

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR T CLAYDON

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: MOLD TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SIZE OF PROPOSAL RELATIVE TO SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION

SITE VISIT: YES- TO ASSESS THE IMPACT OF THE 
PROPOSAL IN TERMS OF DENSITY, 
TRANSPORT AND LAND USE

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01

1.02

This is a full application for residential development of 235 no. units  
together with associated public open space and infrastructure on a 
site allocated for housing in the Flintshire Local Development Plan 
(LDP) on land to the north of Gwernaffield Road, Mold

This is one of a number of housing sites that are allocated in the 
adopted LDP where there is a need for them to begin to deliver the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1



LDP housing requirement they contribute to. This requires them to 
gain planning approval, to enable developers to build and complete 
homes in accordance with the committed delivery rates in the LDP 
housing trajectory. Failure to achieve this will put pressure on the 
ability of the plan to maintain delivery levels which in turn will bring 
pressure for speculative development proposals to be submitted.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 Planning Obligations

The conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Obligation to provide the 
following:

 P
[...]
COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 13th MARCH 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: OUTLINE- RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UP 
TO 140 DWELLINGS, MEANS OF ACCESS, OPEN 
SPACE, SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND ALL OTHER 
ASSOCIATED   WORKS (OUTLINE APPLICATION 
INCLUDING ACCESS, WITH ALL OTHER 
MATTERS RESERVED) AT WELL STREET, 
BUCKLEY

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

062458

APPLICANT: CLWYD ALYN HOUSING ASSOCIATION

SITE: LAND AT WELL STREET, BUCKLEY

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

1ST FEBRUARY 2021

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR C PREECE
COUNCILLOR D ROSE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SIZE OF PROPOSAL RELATIVE TO SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION

SITE VISIT: NO (SITE VISIT CARRIED OUT IN NOVEMBER 
2023) 

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is an outline application including access, but with all other 
matters reserved for  residential development of up to 140 dwellings 
with associated means of access, open space, sustainable drainage 
infrastructure and all other associated  works at Well street, Buckley

This application was previously brought before the Planning 
Committee on 22nd November 2023. The Committee deferred the 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6.2



determination of the application at this meeting and requested further 
information with particular regard to drainage matters, including 
flooding issues and existing field drainage ditches, access and 
pedestrian safety, and land contamination. The report has been 
updated with regard to these matters with further information and 
clarification received from the applicant.

This is one of a number of housing sites that are allocated in the 
adopted LDP where there is a need for them to begin to deliver the 
LDP housing requirement they contribute to. This requires them to 
gain planning approval, to enable developers to build and complete 
homes in accordance with the committed delivery rates in the LDP 
housing trajectory. Failure to achieve this
[...]

7

20

3750

60

51

58

54

64

38

54

50

53

65

41

62

13

29

55

18

30

25

36

69

53

17a
17

15

18

16

24

1
19

7

20

Bryn-y-Pys

The Meadows

The Stables

22

7

9

18

19

2

Nyth
y Deryn

1

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2023.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:2500

SJ 2663

062458

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

BUCKLEY

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 13 MARCH 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- ERECTION OF 70 
DWELLINGS, CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 
VEHICULAR ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AT LAND AT WREXHAM 
ROAD, ABERMORDDU, HOPE

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: FUL/000769/22

APPLICANT: CASTLE GREEN 

SITE: LAND AT LAND AT WREXHAM ROAD, 
ABERMORDDU, HOPE

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 12TH DECEMBER 2022

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR G HEALEY

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: HOPE COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SIZE OF PROPOSAL RELATIVE TO SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01

1.02

This is a full application for the erection of 70 dwellings, construction 
of a new vehicular access on land at Wrexham Road, Abermorddu, 
Hope. This site is a housing allocation in the Flintshire Local 
Development Plan. 

This is one of a number of housing sites that are allocated in the 
adopted LDP where there is a need for them to begin to deliver the 
LDP housing requirement they cont
[...]


1

83

84

The Cottage

Cottage
Stable

2

Alyn

Crag
Castle

Dale

Alvordor
1

1

2

1

Rose Villa

16

6

15

6

2

Abermorddu CP School

1114

29

23

28

17

21

7

5

1

Greenheys

Caergai

Dronwy

Tegfan

Trackfield

F
ernlea

Kerri

Garage

Trefaen

Mountain View

Barwyn

The Woodlands

Ash Villa

Derwen Alyn

Awelon

Camburn Cott

The

Westfield

Chalet

Cedar Cottage

Esmor Villa

Waverley

1

4

1
3

H
a

zelm
e

re

Newlands

Ash
Grove

Cae Mefys

2
0

7

2

3
2

3

18

5 3
1

7
1

5

61

16

4

49

19

Coniston

C
astle

P
entw

yn

R
om

a
V

iew

The Wold
Wrenwood

Y Castell
Cudd

13

Silverdale

25

37

1
3

Factory

Hillcrest
Bungalow

18

2

1

12

3

5

8

4

16

32

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2023.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:2500

SJ 3056

FUL/000769/22

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ABERMORDDU

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 13TH MARCH 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: CHANGE OF USE FROM VACANT RETAIL AND 
OFFICES TO A GROUND FLOOR BAR WITH 
NEW FRONTAGE AND FLATS ON FIRST AND 
SECOND FLOORS.
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

COU/000751/23

APPLICANT: LUCAS HUNTER

SITE: 19-21 CHURCH STREET, FLINT

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

30/8/23

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR I ROBERTS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

FLINT TOWN COUNCIL.

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

MEMBER REQUEST IN ORDER TO ASSESS THE 
IMPACT ON THE LIVIN
[...]
both
Capel

Ty Rosan

Trigfa

-Ysgol

Ty
Capel

E
ve

rs
le

ig
h

Tan-y-graig

P
e

n
-y

-P
a

rc

Craig-yr

Post Office
The Old

Cottage

Home Guard

Ty Wenol

Craig Cadarn

Rose Cottage

Tyn-y-Grug (PH)

Eirianfa

Eagle and Child

Tan-yr

St Mary

Rhyd y

Church
Magdalene's

Cilgwyn

C
hu

rc
hs

id
e

Eglwys

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2022.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 0781

CONS/000790/22

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

GWAENYSGOR

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 13th MARCH 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: ERECTION OF A 66 BEDROOM CARE HOME 
(USE CLASS C2) FOR THE ELDERLY WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: FUL/001017/23

APPLICANT: LNT CARE DEVELOPMENTS AND CRAG HILL 
ESTATES 

SITE: PLOT 2, THE AIRFIELDS, NORTHERN 
GATEWAY, SEALAND 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 16TH NOVEMBER 2023

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE JONES
COUNCILLOR DALE SELVESTER

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: SEALAND

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: DUE TO THE SCALE OF THE DEVELOPMENT

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the proposed development of land at the 
former RAF Sealand, now known as The Airfields, for the erection of 
a new care home on Plot 2. The site benefits from an original outline 

Page 115

Agenda Item 6.7



1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

1.06

1.07

1.
[...]
 Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2023.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:1250

SJ 3058

FUL/000419/23

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

HOPE

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 13 MARCH 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FORMATION OF A TWO WAY VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND ROAD AT EWLOE GATEWAY, 
EWLOE, FLINTSHIRE 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 059489

APPLICANT: DATA PROPERTIES LTD

SITE: PARRY’S PIT,
MOLD ROAD,
EWLOE GREEN,
FLINTSHIRE, 
CH5 3BQ 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 12.2.2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR L. THOMAS
COUNCILLOR D. MACKIE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: HAWARDEN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This full application seeks approval for the creation of an access from 
the Mold Road/ A494 to facilitate 2 way traffic access to the Ewloe 
Gateway Services.

Page 147

Agenda Item 6.9



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01

2.02

2.03

That conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant entering into, a Section 106 Obligation; Unilateral 
Undertaking; or via the making of an advance payment to secure the 
following: -

a) The payment of a sum of £6004.87 towards the provisions of 
Access Only signage at Smithy Lane be provided before the 
first use of the access and road hereby  approved. 

If the Obligation pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990 (as outlined above) is not completed within 6 
months of the date of the committee resoluti
[...]
ions (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy

Page 156



Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Glyn Jones
Telephone: 01352 703281
Email:                         david.glyn.jones@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



T
r

Issues

MOLD ROAD

5

Mast
(Telecommunication)

Parry's
6

Cottages

3
1

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2022.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2766

59489   

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

EWLOE

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 061994 - A - Full application - Erection of residential development of 235 no. units  together with associated public open space and infrastructure at Land to the north of Gwernaffield Road, Mold
	Enc. 1 for 061994 - Full application - Erection of residential development of 235 no. units  together with associated public open space and infrastructure at Land to the north of Gwernaffield road, Mold

	6.2 062458 - A - Outline application - Residential development of up to 140 dwellings, means of access, open space, sustainable drainage infrastructure and all other associated works (Outline application including access, with all other matters reserved) at Well Street, Buckley
	Enc. 1 for 062458 - Outline application - Residential development of up to 140 dwellings, means of access, open space, sustainable drainage infrastructure and all other associated   works (Outline application including access, with all other matters

	6.3 FUL/000769/22 - A - Full application Erection of 70 dwellings, construction of a new vehicular access, landscaping and associated works at Land at Wrexham Road, Abermorddu
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000769/22 - Full application Erection of 70 dwellings, construction of a new vehicular access, landscaping and associated works at Land at Wrexham Road, Abermorddu

	6.4 COU/000751/23 - A - Change of Use - Change of use from vacant retail and offices, to a ground floor bar with new shop front and flats on first and second floors at former Barclays, 19-21 Church Street, Flint
	Enc. 1 for COU/000751/23 - Change of Use - Change of use from vacant retail and offices, to a ground floor bar with new shop front and flats on first and second floors at 19-21 Church Street, Flint

	6.5 FUL/000621/23 - A - Full application - Conversion and extension of outbuilding to form a home office and gym, demolition of part of a boundary wall to create off-street parking space with an electric vehicle charge point at Arweinfa, Gwaenysgor
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000621/23 - Full application - Revised application for the conversion and extension of an outbuilding to form a home office and gym; and the demolition of part of a boundary wall in order to create an off-street parking space with an e

	6.6 CONS/000790/22 - A - Conservation area application - Conversion and extension of an outbuilding to form a home office and gym; and the demolition of part of a boundary wall in order to create an off-street parking space with an electric vehicle charge point at Arweinfa, Gwaenysgor
	Enc. 1 for CONS/000790/22 - Conservation area application - Revised application for the conversion and extension of an outbuilding to form a home office and gym; and the demolition of part of a boundary wall in order to create an off-street parking s

	6.7 FUL/001017/23 - A - Full application - Erection of a 66 bedroom care home (Use Class C2) for the elderly with associated access, parking and landscaping at Plot 2, The Airfields, Northern Gateway, Sealand
	Enc. 1 for FUL/001017/23 - Full application - Erection of a 66 bedroom care home (Use Class C2) for the elderly with associated access, parking and landscaping at Plot 2, The Airfields, Northern Gateway, Sealand, Flintshire, CH5 2FN

	6.8 FUL/000419/23 - A - Full application - Replacement dwelling at St Kilda, Fagl Lane, Hope
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000419/23 - Full application - Replacement dwelling at St Kilda, Fagl Lane, Hope

	6.9 059489 - A - Full application - Formation of a two way vehicular access and road at Mold Road, Ewloe Green, Deeside
	Enc. 1 for 059489 - Full application - Formation of a two way vehicular access and road at Mold Road, Ewloe Green, Deeside




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
13 MARCH 2024

Minutes of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid 
meeting on Wednesday, 13 March 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Rob Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, 
Hilary McGuill, Mike Peers and Dan Rose

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Paul Cunningham and Ted Palmer

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as Local Members:
Councillor Tina Claydon - agenda item 6.1 (061994)
Councillor Carolyn Preece - agenda item 6.2 (062458)
Councillor Dave Healey - agenda item 6.3 (FUL/000769/22)
Councillor Ian Roberts - agenda item 6.4 (COU/000751/23)
Councillors Glyn Banks and Gina Maddison - agenda items 6.5 & 6.6 
(FUL/000621/23 and CONS/000790/22)
Councillor Linda Thomas - agenda item 6.9 (059489)
Councillors Dennis Hutchinson and Andrew Parkhurst attended as observers

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways 
Development Control, Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and Democratic Services 
Officers

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Agenda items 6.1 (061994) - Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke declared a 
personal interest due to the involvement of a family member in the application.

Agenda items 6.1 (061994), 6.3 (FUL/000769/22) and 6.9 (059489) - 
Councillor Dan Rose declared a personal interest because of his membership of an 
environmental organisation.

Agenda 6.2 (062458) - Councillor Mike Peers declared a personal interest due 
to a family member being employed by Clwyd Alyn Housing Association.  Councillor 
Richard Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest as a Governor of 
Southdown Primary School and left the meeting for that item.

Agenda item 6.3 (FUL/000769/22) - Councillor Gladys Healey declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest as she had previously spoken out against 
development of the application site before her election as a councillor.  She left the 
meeting for that item.  Councillor David Healey (Local Member not on the Planning 
Committee) also declared a personal and prejudicial interest having spoken out 
against development of the application site and having been granted dispensation by 
the Standards Committee, spoke before leaving the meeting for the remainder of the 
item.



Agenda item 6.4 (COU/000751/23) - Councillor Rob Davies declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest due to the involvement of a family member in the 
application and left the meeting for that item.

57. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda 
item on the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&
MId=5501&LLL=0

58. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Chris Bithell and Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

59. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

There were no items recommended for deferral.

60. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

61. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were 22 members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 7.15pm)

…………………………
Chair

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5501&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5501&LLL=0
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 13 MARCH 2024

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

061994 Mold Town Council Full application - Erection 
of residential development 
of 235 no. units together 
with associated public 
open space and 
infrastructure at Land to 
the north of Gwernaffield 
Road, Mold

Chris Housecroft 
(Resident) and Councillor 
Tina Claydon (Local 
Member) spoke against 
the application.

Hayley Knight (Agent) 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, planning permission be 
granted subject to the Section 106 
Obligations and conditions in the report 
amended as follows:

 S106 Obligations - 4th bullet-point to 
refer to the Traffic Restriction Order 
for Factory Pool Lane rather than 
Pool House Lane.  Removal of the 
5th bullet-point (provision of a 
controlled crossing facility).

As set out in the late observations:
 Additional condition for the provision 

of a 2.0 wide footway along the site’s 
frontage with Gwernaffield Road;

 Inclusion of two additional approved 
documents to the list in condition 2; 
and

 Removal of conditions 9 and 12.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

062458 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline application - 
Residential development of 
up to 140 dwellings, 
means of access, open 
space, sustainable 
drainage infrastructure and 
all other associated works 
(Outline application 
including access, with all 
other matters reserved) at 
Well Street, Buckley

Peter Newby (Resident) 
and Councillor Carolyn 
Preece (Local Member) 
spoke against the 
application.

That in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, planning permission be 
granted subject to the Section 106 
Obligations and conditions in the report, 
amended as follows:

To remove the 2nd bullet-point S106 
Obligation and include a condition for on-
site play provision of an appropriate 
scale.

FUL/000769/22 Hope Community 
Council

Full application - Erection 
of 70 dwellings, 
construction of a new 
vehicular access, 
landscaping and 
associated works at land at 
Wrexham Road, 
Abermorddu

Claire Olsen (Resident), 
Councillor Lynn Davies 
(Hope Community 
Council) and Councillor 
David Healey (Local 
Member) spoke against 
the application.

Stuart Andrew (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, planning permission be 
granted subject to the Section 106 
Obligations and conditions in the report, 
amended as follows:

Removal of 2nd bullet-point S106 
Obligation (extension of 20mph speed 
restrictions) and replace with a request 
for Streetscene to review the existing 
speed limit.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

COU/000751/23 Flint Town Council Change of Use - Change 
of use from vacant retail 
and offices to a ground 
floor bar with new shop 
front and flats on first and 
second floors at former 
Barclays, 19-21 Church 
Street, Flint

Councillor Carol Griffiths 
(Flint Town Council) 
spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Ian Roberts 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions in the 
report, with an additional condition on the 
operating hours of the proposed bar as 
set out in the late observations.

FUL/000621/23 Trelawnyd & 
Gwaenysgor 
Community Council

Full application - 
Conversion and extension 
of outbuilding to form a 
home office and gym, 
demolition of part of a 
boundary wall to create off-
street parking space with 
an electric vehicle charge 
point at Arweinfa, 
Gwaenysgor

Mark Turner (Agent) 
spoke in support of the 
application.

Gareth Williams 
(Resident), Sue Clarke 
(Trelawnyd & 
Gwaenysgor Community 
Council) and Councillor 
Glyn Banks (Local 
Member) spoke against 
the application.

A statement was read out 
on behalf of Councillor 
Gina Maddison (Local 
Member) against the 
application.

That, against the officer recommendation, 
planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons:

 Inappropriate development in a 
conservation area;

 Proposal contrary to policy EN9; and
 Outbuilding not harmonising with the 

locality in terms of size and materials.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

CONS/000790/22 Trelawnyd & 
Gwaenysgor 
Community Council

Conservation area 
application - Conversion 
and extension of an 
outbuilding to form a home 
office and gym; and the 
demolition of part of a 
boundary wall in order to 
create an off-street parking 
space with an electric 
vehicle charge point at 
Arweinfa, Gwaenysgor

Gareth Williams 
(Resident) and Sue 
Clarke (Trelawnyd & 
Gwaenysgor Community 
Council) spoke against 
the application.

That, against the officer recommendation, 
planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons:

 Inappropriate development in a 
conservation area caused by the 
demolition of the wall;

 Impact on the streetscene; and
 Proposal contrary to policy EN9.

FUL/001017/23 Sealand Community 
Council

Full application - Erection 
of a 66 bedroom care 
home (Use Class C2) for 
the elderly with associated 
access, parking and 
landscaping at Plot 2, The 
Airfields, Northern 
Gateway, Sealand

Claire Howes (Agent) 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions in the 
report.

FUL/000419/23 Hope Community 
Council

Full application - 
Replacement dwelling at 
St Kilda, Fagl Lane, Hope

A statement was read out 
on behalf of Rachel 
Thornley (Agent) in 
support of the application.

That in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions in the 
report.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

059489 Hawarden 
Community Council

Full application - Formation 
of a two way vehicular 
access and road at Mold 
Road, Ewloe Green, 
Deeside

John Iball (Resident) and 
Councillor Linda Thomas 
(Local Member) spoke 
against the application.

Keith York (Agent) spoke 
in support of the 
application.

That the application be deferred for the 
following reasons:

 The late observations not being 
shared;

 The plan not appearing to match up 
with the report; and

 Clarification needed on the impact of 
traffic from Pinfold Lane.


